SUPERCAPACITIVE PERFORMANCE OF rGO/Ni CODOPED ZnO
NANOCOMPOSITE

NUR SYAHIRAH BINTI AHMAD TAMIZI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physic
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose, market aspects of supercapacitor and performance
history of graphene

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Objectives of the study

1.4 Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Supercapacitor

2.2 Types of supercapacitor

2.3 Working principle of supercapacitor

2.4 Carbon based supercapacitor

2.5 Incorporation of metal oxides in supercapacitor material
2.6 General advantages of supercapacitor and its application

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Matenals

3.3 Electrochemical characterization
3.3.1 Cyclic Voltammetry (CV)
3.3.2 Charge/Discharge test

3.4 Method

v

Page

11l
v
vi
vil
X

X1

k.

NN B

12
15
22
29

32
32
33
33
34
37
38



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Performace and characterization of rGO/Ni with different weight

of ZnO
4.1.1 Electrochemical performance
4.2 Characterization and electrochemical performance of pure rGO
as electrode material
4.2.1 Electrochemical performance
4.3 Supercapacitive performance comparison of tribrid rGO/Ni/ZnO
with pure rGO
4.4 Performance comparison of analysed tribrid 10 % rGO/Ni/ZnO
with previous study

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
PROJECT MILESTONES
APPENDICES

40

40
40

56
56

59

61

62
62
62
63

64
68
69



Table
2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Principle and variable properties of each type of
supercapacitor

Performance of carbon nanotube (CNT) in electrical
double -layer capacitors (EDLCs)

Performance of graphene in electrical double —layer
capacitors (EDLCs)

Performance of mesoporous carbon in electrical
double -layer capacitors (EDLCs)

Performance of metal oxides incorporation in
electrode

Cs value of various scan rates for 10% addition of
ZnO to hybrid rGO/Ni material

Cs value of various scan rates for 20% addition of
ZnO to hybrid rGO/Ni material

Cs value of various scan rates for 30% addition of
ZnO to hybrid rGO/Ni material

Electrochemical properties and performance
comparison between rGO and tribrid rGO/Ni/ZnO
(10,20,30)

Electrochemical properties and performance

comparison between tribrid RGO/N1/ZnO(10) and
previous studies

vi

Page

19

20

27

43

47

51

60

61



ABSTRACT

SUPERCAPACITIVE PERFORMANCE OF REDUCED GRAPHENE
OXIDE/NICKEL CODOPED ZINC OXIDE NANOCOMPOSITE

In this work, the supercapacitive performance of carbon-metal-metal oxides
nanocomposites were observed with various addition of metal oxides
nanocomposites. The supercapacitive behaviour of rGO/N1/ZnO with different
weight of ZnO were studied at various scan rate of 20 mV/s to 100 mV/s using
the electrochemical properties test, Cyclic Voltammetry (CV) in 1 M sulphuric
acid (H,SO,) was used as an electrolyte. There are four parameters have been
determined the supercapacitive behaviour which are specific capacitance, energy
density, power density and discharging time. Based on this electrochemical
findings, the incorporation of 10 % ZnO boost the specific capacitance (Cs) from
96.46 F/g of pure rGO to 131.24 F/g at 20 mV/S. Also, it did the same towards
energy density, from 48.23 Wh/kg to 65.62 Wh/kg and power density from 1.073
kW/kg to 1.328 kW/kg. The effect of ZnO addition were further analysed by
charge discharge test where the tribrid nanocomposite with 10 % weight of ZnO
shows the highest discharging time, 449.423 s compared to other ZnO weight
addition and pure rGO. The results obtained were further compared with previous
studies where its shows a comparable results and better performance in all four
parameters.



