SUPERCAPACITIVE PERFORMANCE OF rGO/Ni CODOPED ZnO NANOCOMPOSITE

NUR SYAHIRAH BINTI AHMAD TAMIZI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physic
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Purpose, market aspects of supercapacitor and performance	1
history of graphene	1
1.2 Problem statement	4
1.3 Objectives of the study	6
1.4 Scope of study	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 Supercapacitor	7
2.2 Types of supercapacitor	7
2.3 Working principle of supercapacitor	12
2.4 Carbon based supercapacitor	15
2.5 Incorporation of metal oxides in supercapacitor material	22
2.6 General advantages of supercapacitor and its application	29
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	32
3.1 Introduction	32
3.2 Materials	33
3.3 Electrochemical characterization	33
3.3.1 Cyclic Voltammetry (CV)	34
3.3.2 Charge/Discharge test	37
3.4 Method	38

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	40
4.1 Performace and characterization of rGO/Ni with different weight	
of ZnO	40
4.1.1 Electrochemical performance	40
4.2 Characterization and electrochemical performance of pure rGO	
as electrode material	56
4.2.1 Electrochemical performance	56
4.3 Supercapacitive performance comparison of tribrid rGO/Ni/ZnO	
with pure rGO	59
4.4 Performance comparison of analysed tribrid 10 % rGO/Ni/ZnO with previous study	61
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	62
5.1 Introduction	62
5.2 Conclusion	62
5.3 Recommendation	63
CITED REFERENCES	64
PROJECT MILESTONES	68
APPENDICES	69

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Principle and variable properties of each type of supercapacitor	9
2.2	Performance of carbon nanotube (CNT) in electrical double –layer capacitors (EDLCs)	18
2.3	Performance of graphene in electrical double –layer capacitors (EDLCs)	19
2.4	Performance of mesoporous carbon in electrical double –layer capacitors (EDLCs)	20
2.5	Performance of metal oxides incorporation in electrode	27
4.1	Cs value of various scan rates for 10% addition of ZnO to hybrid rGO/Ni material	43
4.2	Cs value of various scan rates for 20% addition of ZnO to hybrid rGO/Ni material	47
4.3	Cs value of various scan rates for 30% addition of ZnO to hybrid rGO/Ni material	51
4.4	Electrochemical properties and performance comparison between rGO and tribrid rGO/Ni/ZnO (10,20,30)	60
4.5	Electrochemical properties and performance comparison between tribrid RGO/Ni/ZnO(10) and previous studies	61

ABSTRACT

SUPERCAPACITIVE PERFORMANCE OF REDUCED GRAPHENE OXIDE/NICKEL CODOPED ZINC OXIDE NANOCOMPOSITE

In this work, the supercapacitive performance of carbon-metal-metal oxides nanocomposites were observed with various addition of metal oxides nanocomposites. The supercapacitive behaviour of rGO/Ni/ZnO with different weight of ZnO were studied at various scan rate of 20 mV/s to 100 mV/s using the electrochemical properties test, Cyclic Voltammetry (CV) in 1 M sulphuric acid (H₂SO₄) was used as an electrolyte. There are four parameters have been determined the supercapacitive behaviour which are specific capacitance, energy density, power density and discharging time. Based on this electrochemical findings, the incorporation of 10 % ZnO boost the specific capacitance (Cs) from 96.46 F/g of pure rGO to 131.24 F/g at 20 mV/S. Also, it did the same towards energy density, from 48.23 Wh/kg to 65.62 Wh/kg and power density from 1.073 kW/kg to 1.328 kW/kg. The effect of ZnO addition were further analysed by charge discharge test where the tribrid nanocomposite with 10 % weight of ZnO shows the highest discharging time, 449.423 s compared to other ZnO weight addition and pure rGO. The results obtained were further compared with previous studies where its shows a comparable results and better performance in all four parameters.